

A150816
(Alameda County Superior Court Case No. HG12615549)

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
Division 5**

**RWW PROPERTIES, LLC,
Petitioner,**

vs.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA,
Respondent,**

**MEGAN E. ZAVIEH,
Real Party in Interest**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE
AND/OR PROHIBITION AND OTHER EXTRAORDINARY
RELIEF**

**JOHN T. SCHREIBER, SBN 131947
LAW OFFICES OF JOHN T. SCHREIBER
1255 Treat Blvd., Suite 300
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
Telephone: (925) 472-6620
Facsimile: (707) 361-5629
email: jschreiber@schreiberappeals.com
Attorney for Real Party in Interest
RWW PROPERTIES, LLC**

**REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR
WRIT OF MANDATE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

DISCUSSION 3

A. RWW’s writ petition was timely filed 3

B. There is no basis for using immediate finality of decision of the writ petition on expungement as the triggering event for filing a fee motion under CCP § 405.38 and Rule of Court 3.1702 3

C. An appeal by the unsuccessful real estate litigant will always accompany a post-judgment writ petition contesting expungement of lis pendens following final judgment in the underlying real estate dispute 6

D. ZAVIEH’s jurisdictional argument based on *Moulin Rouge* is ill-founded 7

E. ZAVIEH opposed RWW’S motion on the merits, did not seek a continuance of the hearing on this motion, and thus waived any defect in service that she asserts 9

F. ZAVIEH’s waiver argument is simply inapposite, as RWW simply follows the filing deadline set forth in Rule 3.1702 10

G. While *Crespin* holds that there is no time limit to filing for attorneys’ fees for post-judgment motions aside from laches, the intent behind promulgation of the former Rule 870.2 (current Rule 3.1702) was to set an outer time limit in which to seek fees, and one can interpret Rule 3.1702(c)(1) consistent with Rule 3.1702(b)(1) and *Carpenter* while the matter was in the appellate court 10

**REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR
WRIT OF MANDATE**

H. RWW agrees that if this Court should issue a writ in RWW's favor, the issue of determining RWW's reasonable attorneys' fees would remain for the Trial Court14

CONCLUSION14

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT

**REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR
WRIT OF MANDATE**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Amalgamated Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1003	2,6,7,12,13,14
<i>Carlton v. Quint</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 690	9,10
<i>Carpenter v. Jack in the Box Corp.</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 454	4,5,11,12,13,14
<i>Castro v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 1010	14
<i>Crespin v. Shewry</i> (2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 259	10,11,12
<i>Kaufman v. Diskeeper Corp.</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1	8,9
<i>Moulin Electric Corp. v. Roach</i> (1981) 120 Cal.App.3d 1067	7,8
<i>Syers Properties III, Inc. v. Rankin</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 691	14
 <u>Statutes</u>	
California Code of Civil Procedure § 405.3	6
§ 405.35	5,14
§ 405.38	1,2,3,5,7,8,14,15
§ 405.39	2,3,6,7
§ 437c(a)	9
§ 1013	3
§ 1013(a)	3
§ 1033.5	8
§ 1034	8

Rules

California Rule of Court 3.1702 2,3,4,8,10,11,12
 3.1702(b) 8
 3.1702(b)(1) 11,13
 3.1702(c) 8
 3.1702(c)(1) 7,9,10,11,12,13,14,15
 3.1702(e) 8

 8.278 10
 8.278(b)-(d) 1,2
 8.278(c) 2
 8.278(c)(1) 7,8,9
 8.490(b)(1) 3,4
 8.493(b) 1,2

Former Rule 870.2 11
